SSV 8600
Safety Shut-off Valve
The SSV 8600 safety shut-off  valve is designed for commercial
and industrial use: gas supply networks, district stations, industries
and heating plants where ease of adjustment and fast response
are required.
KEY BENEFITS
»» Accurate operation
»» Low pressure loss
»» Built-in bypass
»» Easy reset
»» Position indicator
DESCRIPTION
The SSV 8600 is a direct-acting slam-shut
safety shut-off device.
It shuts off the gas flow automatically and
completely when the monitored pressure
exceeds the pre-set values (over-pressure
and/or under-pressure).
The following accessories make the
 SSV 8600 easier to use:
»» 	Manual shut-off button for emergency
closing
»» 	Easily accessible lever for relatching the
valve
»» 	Built-in bypass for balancing pressure
before relatching the safety shut-off valve.
Use the relatching lever to operate the
bypass.
Technical Features
Inlet pressure up to 25 bar
Over-pressure shut-off
range
28 mbar to 15 bar
Under-pressure shut-off
range
5 mbar to 1.5 bar
Accuracy class AG 1 to AG 30
Operating temperature -20°C to +60°C
Ambient temperature -30°C to +60°C (body material)
Acceptable gases Natural gas, propane, butane, air, nitrogen and all non-corrosive gases.
Options Valve position indicator (inductive detector or Reed switch)
Remote triggering by explosion-proof solenoid valve
Sizes & Connections
Sizes DN 25, 40, 50, 80 and 100
Body lengths EN 14382 face-to-face recommended dimensions
Flanges Steel: DN 100 only: PN16, PN25, ANSI150
Cast iron: PN16,PN25, ANSI 150
Materials
Body Spheroidal graphite cast iron EN 1563 grade EN-GJS-400-18
Steel N 10213-3 grade G 20 Mn 5
Head Pressed steel /UNI EN10025
Internal parts Stainless steel and brass
Seals Nitrile rubber.
SPECIFICATIONS knowledge to shape your future
 Inlet Pressure
 Outlet Pressure
Operational Diagram
Accuracy class (AG)
»» 	Low pressure: AG 10
»» 	Medium pressure: AG 2.5
»» 	High pressure: AG 1
Minimum difference between regulator
and SSV settings (∆Pw):
»» 15% with a minimum difference of
10 mbar for UPSO, 20 mbar for OPSO
SET RANGE
Over-Pressure Shut-Off Springs (OPSO)
Spring Code
Spring Characteristic
Colour
Spring Range
d
(mm)
De
(mm)
Lo
(mm)
Lt
8611/12
(Ø 150)
8621/22
(Ø 150/TR)
8631/ 8632
(Ø 90)
8641/ 8642
(Ø 90/TR)
20565233 2.2 35 60 7 Yellow 28 - 65 mbar • • •
20565234 2.5 35 60 7 Red 45 - 100 mbar • • •
20565330 2.7 35 60 7 White 80 - 140 mbar • • •
20565331 3 35 60 7 Blue 100 - 240 mbar • 0.60 - 0.90 bar •
20565332 3.5 35 60 7 Orange 190 - 350 mbar 0.55 - 0.90 bar 0.90 - 1.40 bar •
20565333 4 35 60 7 Brown 350 - 700 mbar  0.90 - 1.70 bar 1.40 - 2.40 bar 2.30 - 4.10 bar
20565334 4.2 35 60 7 Green 450 - 800 mbar 1.50 - 2.00 bar 2.00 - 3.10 bar 3.10 - 5.00 bar
20565430 4.5 35 60 7 Black 600 - 1000 mbar 1.70 - 2.30 bar 2.50 - 3.90 bar 3.80 - 6.00 bar
20565431 5 35 60 7 Grey 950 - 1300 mbar 2.30 - 3.00 bar 3.90 - 4.60 bar 5.70 - 7.50 bar
20565432 5.5 35 60 7 Yellow • • 4.60 - 6.30 bar  7.50 - 10.00 bar
20565134 6 35 60 7 Red • • 6.30 - 10.80 bar 10.00 - 15.00 bar
Under-Pressure Shut-Off Springs (UPSO)
Spring Code
Spring Characteristic
Colour
Spring Range
d
(mm)
De
(mm)
Lo
(mm)
Lt
8611/12
(Ø 150)
8621/22
(Ø 150/TR)
8631/ 8632
(Ø 90)
8641/ 8642
(Ø 90/TR)
20561124 1.2 15 40 10 White 5 - 18 mbar • • •
20561221 1.5 15 40 10 Blue 10 - 55 mbar • • •
20561222 1.7 15 40 10 Orange 30 - 75 mbar 0.11 - 0.29 bar 0.23 - 0.37 bar 0.32 - 0.63 bar
20561223 2 15 40 10 Brown 60 - 150 mbar 0.16 - 0.49 bar 0.26 - 0.66 bar 0.42 - 1.10 bar
20561224 2.5 15 40 10 Green 100 - 250 mbar 0.21 - 0.74 bar 0.32 - 1.00 bar 0.60 - 2.20 bar
20561321 2.8 15 35 7 • • • •
2.20 - 3.30 bar
min ∆p = 1 bar
Spring characteristics:
d:	 wire diameter
De:	external diameter
Lo:	 height
Lt:	 no. of spires
pressure connection
downstream of the regulator
FLOW COEFFICIENT
For a 0.6 specific gravity gas, the following equation relates the flow (Q) and the
pressure loss (∆P):
(∆P) =   Q  2  1
            Cv    Pu
DN 25  40 50 80 100
Cv 620 1140 1900 4700 7100
Overall Dimensions
DN A B
Actuator Ø 150
B
Actuator Ø 90
C E F
Weight
(kg)
25 184 330 300 70 140 95 14
40 222 365 335 90 140 95 21
50 254 384 354 100 140 95 23
80 298 465 435 130 140 95 43
100 352 512 492 165 140 95 67
D : actuator diameter Ø 150 or Ø 90
Vent and Sensing Lines
»» 	SSV sensing line: Rp 1/4 with compression fitting DN 10
»» 	SSV 8600 vent line: Rp 1/4
Type Designation and Options
SSV 86 X X Versions
1 Ø 150
2 Ø 150/TR
3 Ø 90
4 Ø 90/TR
1 OPSO
2 OPSO + UPSO
where:
Q	 =	volumetric flow rate in m3/h at
standard conditions
Pu	 =	absolute inlet pressure in bar
Information to be specified
when ordering:
»» Type designation
»» Minimum and maximum inlet
pressures
»» Connection type
»» Options
•	 OPSO setting*
•	 UPSO setting*
* (if requested)
A
E
DN
External manual reset
1/4 gas
F
C
D
B
Reset
lever
C
O
While Itron strives to make the content of its marketing materials as timely and accurate as possible, Itron makes no claims, promises, or guarantees about the accuracy, completeness,
or adequacy of, and expressly disclaims liability for errors and omissions in, such materials.  No warranty of any kind, implied, expressed, or statutory, including but not limited to
the warranties of non-infringement of third party rights, title, merchantability, and fitness for a particular purpose, is given with respect to the content of these marketing materials.
© Copyright 2013, Itron. All rights reserved.   GA-SSV8600-03-EN-11-13
Our company is the world’s leading provider of smart metering, data collection and utility software systems, with over
8,000 utilities worldwide relying on our technology to optimize the delivery and use of energy and water.
To realize your smarter energy and water future, start here: www.itron.com
ITRON GmbH
Hardeckstraße 2
D-76185 Karlsruhe
Germany
Phone: 	 +49-721 5981 0
Fax: 	 +49-721 5981 189
For more information, contact your local sales representative or agency: